11/28/2023

Digester Gas Facilities Rehabilitation
Project No. J-124

Presented by: Professional Design Services Contingency Increase

Mike Dorman
Director of
Engineering

Operations
Committee

December 6, 2023

SANITATION DISTRICT

High W
Pressure

Digesters — T 1. ﬁH

Gas Compressors (60psi for CenGen)

v High Pressure Flares

Carbon Canisters Interplant Gas Line

Existing gas compressors and flares at both plants were constructed in the early 90s.  *




Revised Gas Compressor System

Low i High .
Pressure SN M Pressure
Gas ‘ \ Gas

Digesters

Central Generation (CenGen)

Low/High Pressure Flares v
Carbon Canisters Interplant Gas Line

Gas Compressor Buildings

11/28/2023



Project Timeline

* Construction cost $14M over budget
* New in-house Heavy Mechanics
Group skilled to perform gas
compressor overhauls
|

Final Design :
: Feasibility Study

Life Cycle Costs

Benefits of Revised Scope

* Extends gas compressor life 25 years to match CenGen life
¢ Less costly than replacement

Negotiated Fee

Revised Scope

Scope of Work Change

Plant No. 1
Gas Compressor Bldg
Gas Compressors
Flares
Electrical
Instrumentation
Plant No. 2
Gas Compressor Bldg
Gas Compressors
Flares
Electrical
Instrumentation
Construction Costs

Original Scope Revised Scope

Existing Existing
New sl Existing
New New
New New
New New

New sl Existing
New =gy Existing

New

New

New
$157M

New

New

New
$113M

Revised scope is within project budget.

$4am

11/28/2023



11/28/2023

Revised Design Fee

* Provided Brown and Caldwell detailed scope of
work

* Detailed Negotiations Meetings

« Significant Redesign Effort:
* 200 New Drawings
+ 700 Modified Drawings
» 200 Modified Specifications
* New ABB control system

Final negotiated fee: $8,583,000
Design contingency: $ 817,000 (9.13%)
Total: $9,400,000

Recommendation

Recommend to the Board of Directors to:

Approve a contingency increase of $9,400,000
(79.86%) to the existing Professional Design
Services Agreement (PDSA) with Brown and
Caldwell for Digester Gas Facilities Replacement,
Project No. J-124, for a total contract amount of
$11,770,000 and a new total contingency amount of
$10,577,000 (89.86%).




11/28/2023




